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STANDARD MODEL DRAWINGS
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GOOSENECK OPERATION
35-60 GSL’s

CHOKE, THROTTLE AND

IGNITION SWITCH
r"’/><i@
1O .

HYDRAULIC CONTROL

ELECTRICAL CABLE

Gooseneck Disconnection

1. Disconnect the air lines and electrical cable which run from the bed to the gooseneck.
Store the air hoses and electrical cable down into the storage area in the deck.

]

Start the engine to the power pack in the gooseneck or attach the tractor PTO system
hydraulic lines and engage the PTO.

COMPRESSION
BLOCK

Note: The engine speed may have to be increased to provide proper power to raise the
gooseneck.

3. Raise the lift cylinder by moving the middle valve handle marked "B" up and raise the

gooseneck enough so the hinged compression blocks can be flopped back to the un-
locked position.
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GOOSENECK OPERATION
35-60 GSL’s

LIFT
CYLINDER

CARRYING

\)E/f el

CARRYING
PIN PLATE

4. Lower the lift cylinders down by moving the middle valve handle marked "B" down
until the bed rests on the ground. Hold the valve lever "B" in the down position until
the gooseneck carrying pins an the front of the bed are approximately centered in the
triangular shaped holes in the carrying plates on the lower gooseneck.

HAULING
PIN

5. Unlock the hauling pin by moving the rear valve handle marked "C" up.

Note: check to make sure the hauling cylinder 1s completely retracted.
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GOOSENECK OPERATION
35-60 GSL’s

STINGER FRAME

6. Using the forward valve handle "A", lower the stinger frame down onto the truck
frame and force 1t down until gooseneck starts to hift. Adjust the height so that the
gooseneck 1s just lifted off the trailer bed. Pull gooseneck away from trailer.

Gooseneck Connection
1. Reverse the steps for gooseneck disconnection

AC AUTION!

Be sure to check that the hauling pin 1s fully engaged or the possibility exists
that the gooseneck can become disconnected n use.
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Gooseneck Hydraulic Systems
Wetline Configuration requires 3,000 PSI| between 6-10 GPM Flow
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Eager Beaver Trailers 35-60GSL Hydraulic Components & Cylinder Pins

Item Packing
# Description Part # Kit PN |Notes
1 |Stinger Cylinder - All GSL 2060898 | 2060804 [Includes Clevis End
1 |Pin Set - Stinger Cylinder 2060965 N/A Cylinder Rod Clevis End, PN 2062296
2 |35-40 GSL Lift Cylinder After 1987 2060513 | 2059965 |Pre 1987 requires bottom mounting tube trim
2 |35 & 50 GSL-PT Lift Cylinder after 8/2002 | 2062100 | 2062235 |Pre 8/2002 had 12.5" Stroke. Replace in pairs w 11.5" stroke
2 |50 GSL Lift Cyl After July 1994 2062128 | 2060907 [7" Bore x 9 " Stroke (2000-2006 check BOM for PT option)
2 |55 & 60 GSL Lift Cyl After July 1995 2062246 | 2062234 |7.75" Bore x 9" Stroke
2 |55 & 60 GSL-PT Lift Cyl Begin Mar 2010 2060960 | Sp. Order [55/60PT models only 7.75" Bore x 11.5" Stroke
2 |[55-60 GSL 118+ Swing; 65-75GSL <118 371209 | Sp. Order [9" bore x 9" stroke - verify BOM before ordering
2 |65-75 GSL Lift Cyl with 118+ Swing 371210 | Sp. Order |10" bore x 9" stroke - verify BOM before ordering
3 |Hauling Pin Cylinder - All GSL 2060922 | 2060961 |Cylinder has internal safety relief valve on retract.
3a |Upper Pin (Frame-to-Cylinder) 2060965 N/A 1" Dia x 5.75" Long; does not incl roll pin PN 411602
3b |Lower Pin (Cylinder-to-Hauling Pin) 2060923 N/A 1" Dia x 3.25" Long; does not incl roll pin PN 411602
4 |Hauling Pin - 35-60 GSL Non-PT models 2062188 N/A For 70GSL use PN 146607
4 [Hauling Pin - 35 & 60 PT models only 2063319 N/A
5 |Hauling Pin Collar ("Doughnut") 2063097 N/A Weld On - Underside of Alignment Tray
6 |35-60 GSL Lift Cyl Top Pin after 1989 2063081 N/A  18.25" L x 2" Dia, Headless eff 6/2012 (Snap Ring PN 2061017)
6 |65-70 GSL Lift Cyl - 2.5" Dia Top 2062341 N/A 10" L x 2.5" Dia, Headless with Snap Rings (SR 413103)
7 |35-60 GSL Lift Cyl Bottom Pin after 1989 2063082 N/A 12.75" L x 2" Dia, Headless eff 6/2012 (Snap Ring PN 2061017)
7 |65-70 GSL Lift Cyl - 2.5" Dia Bottom 2062342 N/A 15" L x 2.5" Dia, Headless with Snap Rings (SR 413103)
8 |Main Pivot Pin 35-40 Ton before 1994 See Note N/A  |2.5" Diameter Pin (RH PN 2060871; LH PN 2060872)
8 [Main Pivot Pin 50-60 Ton before 1994 See Note N/A 13" Dia x 14" L (RH PN 2060379; LH PN 2060380)
8 |Main Pivot Pin - LH & RH 1994 - 2005 obsolete N/A  |3" Dia; Replace with Headless Pin Retro Kit PN 2063089
8 [Main Pivot Pin - LH 2005-Sept 2006 2063085 N/A 3" Dia; Keeper in Eng Compartment (or use Retro Kit)
8 |Main Pivot Pin - RH 2005-Sept 2006 2063086 N/A  |3" Dia; Keeper in Eng Compartment (or use Retro Kit)
8 [Headless Pin Retro Kit (LH or RH) 2063089 N/A 3" Dia; When Replacing old style pins, order gty 2 kits
8 [35-60 GSL Main Pivot Headless Pin 2062292 N/A 3" Dia; (Central Lube Begin Oct 2006); Snap Ring PN 2062293
8 |65-70 GSL Main Pivot Headless Pin 185282 N/A 4" Dia x 15.5" L, 1 Pin per side; Snap Ring PN 413102
9 |[King Pin (Weld on Replacement) 2060054 N/A SAE 2" - Fixed GN Swing Clearance (not removable)
9 |[King Pin (Drop in) - Optional After 1995 2057111 N/A SAE 2" - Multi-Position GN Swing Clearance (drop in from top)
10 [Hydraulic Quick Disconnect - Male 2059941 N/A 3/4" Female NPT Thread
10 |Hydraulic Quick Disconnect - Female 2059942 N/A 3/4" Female NPT Thread
11 |Hydraulic Oil Filter 2056554 N/A 25 Micron (Filter Base PN 2056555)
11a |Hydraulic Oil Tank, 6 Gallon Capacity 2059365 N/A  |Breather Plug PN 2059381 (Chevron AW ISO 68 Hyd Oil)
12 |3-Spool 4-Way Control Valve 2060823 | 2060992 |2060992 is O-ring Kit Only (Centering Springs Not Included)
13 |Hydraulic Pump (6 GPM, 3000 PSI) 2059919 | 2062339 |Seal Kit includes Shaft Seal (shaft seal only, PN 2062289)

( Inside
Gooseneck
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Power Pack Keys, Switches, Controls, Hydraulics, & Filters

Keys - Switch - Ignition Harness PN Notes
Kohler Ignition Key Only 2059876 [One Key - 14HP CH440 - Begin Oct 3, 2012 & 23HP CH680 *
Kohler Ignition Switch & 2 Keys 2058207 |[Delphi style, 14HP CH440 - Begin Oct 3, 2012 & 23HP CH680 *
Kohler Ignition Harness - 6' 2059202 [Delphi ends, 14HP CH440 - Begin Oct 3, 2012 & 23HP CH680 *
Kohler Ignition Key Only 2062001 |1 Key - 14HP CH440 OHV Engine (May-Sep 2012)
Kohler Ignition Switch (non-Delphi) | 17099 07-S |14HP CH440 (May-Sep 2012) - replace w 2058207 & 2059202
Honda Ignition Key Only 2062001 [One Key (fits both GCANK and GCBCT engines) (Also Kohler)
Honda Ignition Switch (GCANK) 2062147 |GX390UI until Mid Feb 2011 - Includes 2 Keys
Honda Ignition Harness (GCANK) 2062150 |[72" Switch Extension Harness (between Switch and Engine)
Honda Ignition Switch (GCBCT) 2062124 |GX390UT2 with CDI Ignition begin Mid Feb 2011 - present
Robins Ignition Key Only 2060892 [Replacement Key Only
Robins Ignition Switch 2060848 [Includes Keys (Robins EY40, EH34 & EH41 Engines)

* Also Kohler Magnum M16 Flathead Engines (mid 1980's thru mid 1990's, GFG and GHG Model Trailers)
* Also applies to Kohler 18HP CH620 which was replaced by 23HP CH680 in October 2013 (ECN 2162)

Choke & Throttle Cables PN Notes
Choke Cable 96" 2059149 |All Lowboys with Powerpack (Except Hatz Diesel)
Throttle Cable 84" Long 2059148 |All Lowboys with Powerpack
Choke Linkage Kit 2062149 [Honda GX390 and Kohler CH440 Only
Filters & Starter Motors PN Notes
Air Filter - KOHLER 14HP CH440 2060957 [Quad "Cyclone" Filter and pre-Filter
Air Filter - KOHLER 18HP CH620 47083 03-S |Pre-Filter PN 24083 02-S
Air Filter - HONDA 2062145 [Honda GX390UIl and UT2 (both GCANK & GCBCT prefix)
Air Filter - ROBINS EY40 2061022 [Robins EY 40 Only (Round, Cone Shaped)
Air Filter - ROBINS EH41 2062270 |Robins EH 41 Only (5 Sided, not Cone Shaped)
Starter Motor - HONDA 2062146 [Honda GX390 up to SN GCANK 1414795 (2005 - 2007 only)
Hydraulic Oil Filter (25 Micron) 2056554 |All Lowboys with Powerpack

Hydraulic Control Valves, Pumps, Mounts, and Lovejoys

Component PN Notes
3-Spool 4-Way Control Valve 2060823 [Packing Kit Only PN 2060992
Replacement Handle 2061080 [Handle only, no knob
Black Ball Knob for Handle End 2062189 [Knob only, no handle
Handle, Knob & Linkage Kit 2062266
Hydraulic Pump (12-18HP engines) | 2059919 |Prince SP-20B06, 3000 PSI, shaft necked down to 9/16"
Hydraulic Pump (23HP Kohler) 371403 [Prince SP-20B09, 3500 PSI, 3/4" Shaft
Seal Kit 2062339 [Seal Kit includes Shaft Seal (Fits all SP-20B series pumps)
Shaft Seal ONLY 2062289 |[Fits all SP-20B series pumps
Lovejoy half 9/16" shaft 2062324 [Hydraulic Pump shaft (SP-20B06 Pump 12-18 HP engines)
Lovejoy half 3/4" shaft 372354 |[Hydraulic Pump shaft (SP-20B09 Pump only w 23HP Kohler)
Lovejoy half 1" shaft 2060478 |Engine shaft - Kohler 14HP-CH440, Honda, Robins, Hatz Diesel
Lovejoy half 1 1/8" shaft 2060477 |Engine shaft - Kohler 18HP-CH620 & Kohler M16
Lovejoy half 1 7/16" shaft 372358 |Engine shaft - Kohler 23HP-CH680
Lovejoy Spider 2062325 [Rubber Spider
Pump-to-Engine Mounting Housing | 2060267 [Kohler CH440, Honda, Robins Subaru, & Hatz Diesel only
Pump-to-Engine Mounting Housing 372011 |Kohler 18HP-CH620 & Kohler M16
Pump-to-Engine Mounting Housing 372014 |Kohler 23HP-CH680 #BF-4A-EX-3-7.0
Pressure Relief Valve (Hyd Pump) | 2060930 [Combo WL/PP Units ONLY - Mounts on Hyd Pump
Dual Select Valve (Combo Hyd) 371313 |Lever Control (use PN 371303 for push-pull knob control valve)
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PART # QTY

2059016
2060618
2062005
2060608
2059181
2062007

2059162
2062332
2062208
2062173
2062129
2062130

2059329
2059348
2059585
2062009
2062010
2062011
2062012

2062003
2061051
2062004
2062179

2063521

2059281
2059275
2059277
2062244
2059278

2062245
2062143
445863
445888

2062249
2062008

2062142
445864
445862

445870
2059458
445865

2
2
2
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Eager Beaver Trailers Lowboy Trailer Decals
DESCRIPTION
CHECK WHEEL LUGS DECAL
ROTO-RING™ DECAL
CAUTION CENTERLINE DECAL
RED/WHITE CONSPICUITY STRIPING ("DOT STRIPING")
"DO NOT SIDE LOAD" DECAL
WEBB WHEEL TORQUE DECAL, 10 STUD, HUB PILOTED
Or 2059165 / Spoke-Demountable ; 2056558 / 10-Stud, Stud Piloted
RECOMMENDED TIRE PRESS DECAL
EAGER BEAVER TRAILERS DECAL - MEDIUM * (6" High x 37" Long)
USA HARNESS DECAL
REPLACE DAMAGED WOOD DECAL
OBLONG AMBER REFLECTIVE DECAL
OBLONG RED REFLECTIVE DECAL

With Detachable Hydraulic Gooseneck, Add the Following:

"HAULING PIN" DECAL

"HAULING PIN LEVER" DECAL

WARNING HAULING PIN" DECAL

"GREASE" FITTING DECAL

CENTRAL LUBE "LUBRICATION GUIDE" (Pre Central Lube no longer avail)
HAULING PIN "INTERLOCK WARNING" DECAL

COMPRESSION BLOCK NUT TIGHTEN DECAL

With ABS, Add the Following:

CAUTION TRAILER EQUIPPED W/ABS BRAKES
ABS DECAL(ALL WHEEL)

ABS INDICATOR LAMP INSTRUCTIONS
DANGER SPRING BRAKES

GSL WITH ABS DECAL KIT (Includes All Decals Listed Above)

Add Trailer Model Decal (specify if "PT" or "BR" Model)
DECAL "25GLB" WHITE (specify if 35, 50 or 60 GLB)
DECAL "35GSL" WHITE

DECAL "50GSL" WHITE

DECAL "55GSL" WHITE

DECAL "60GSL" WHITE

With Cush Air Ride Suspension, Add the Following:

CUSH SUSPENSION TORQUE

AIRBAG EXHAUST OPERATION (use with toggle valves only)

AIRBAG EXHAUST OPERATION (Push-Pull valves only) (knob face decal)
RIDE HEIGHT CONTROL VALVE OPERATION

With Pony Motor, Add the Following:
NOTICE - FUEL SHUT OFF VALVE
"HOT MUFFLER" DECAL

With a Lift Axle (All 50-80 Ton Trailers), Add the Following:
LIFT AXLE OPERATION (use with toggle valves only)

LIFT AXLE OPERATION (Push-Pull valves only) (knob face decal)
REDUCED CAPACITY WHEN 3RD AXLE IN LIFT POSITION

Options: Flasher Kit; Manual Raise & Lower Air Ride Suspension
FLASHER KIT OPERATION

MANUAL RAISE & LOWER OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS

MANUAL RAISE & LOWER PUSH-PULL VALVE (knob face decal)

ECN 016 (3/15/2010): Large (2059370) & Small (2062020) EB Decals on Lowboys replaced with Medium, PN 2062332

2062020
2059370

2
2

--For Goosenecks with Fenders use Small Decal PN 2062020--
EAGER BEAVER TRAILERS DECAL - SMALL (4" High x 25" Long)

EAGER BEAVER TRAILERS DECAL - LARGE (8" High x 58" Long)
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Lowboy Single Acting Rear Ramp Linkage - before September 2008

Item #
1
1A
1B
2
2A
2B
2C
2D
3
4
5

Note:

Part No
993880
143721
188205
993881
143732
218010
143731
168089
991822
402001
411601

2060553
2060866
2059403

2054640
2059240
2059020

Alt Part No Qty

PRPRRNREPNRE RN

Unit

EA
EA
AY
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA

Description

Order Items 1A & 1B Separately

Tailboard Fixed Linkage 1/2 X 4-5/8 X 11-3/4
Tailboard Hinge Pin 2" Dia. X 32"

BR Moveable Link Assy (Includes Items 2A, 2B, 2C, 2D)
Tailboard Movable Link 3/4 X 8.5X 11.125

2" SCH 40 X 18-3/8 SEAMLESS PIPE

Bar Link 1/2 X 4-1/2 X 8

Tailboard Link Spring Stop 1/2 X 2X 1.75
1.5" Dia. x 22" Dia Ramp Bar Assy

Heavy Duty Double Spring

Roll Pin - 5/16" Dia x 2.5" Long

Item # 1 not available pre-assembled. Order 1A & 1B separately, as needed
Iltems # 1A & 1B require assembly at time of installation to trailer tailboard
ltems # 3, 4,5 and Ramps not included in any assembly

Iltem # 2 available as assembly under PN 2059403
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Item #

coO~NOOTVPRA WN -

Part No
991877
991876
411601
173642
178509
991863
402021
402007

Lowboy
Double Acting Rear Ramp Spring System
Provides Lift Off-Ground & Off-Beavertail

(Introduced May 2008)
(Standard Production Sept 2008)

Alt Part No

2063220
2059020

2062327
2062134

Description

2" Dia x 36.5" Ramp Bar

1.5" Dia x 25" Ramp Bar

5/16" Dia x 2.5" Roll Pin

Tailboard Fixed Linkage

1/2" x 3/4" x 17.5" Long Spring Stop
Rotating Linkage

Off-Ground Lift Spring (1 per Ramp)
Off-Beavertail Lift Spring (3 per Ramp)
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10 Stud Hub (11.25" BC) Uni-Mount (Hub Piloted)

16 2" x 7" Outboard Drum with Webb 2023 Series Hub
(Standard Equipment 35-75 Ton Lowboys since 2000)

Item

ONO O WN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

Nomenclature
Hub

Drum

Inner Bearing Cup
Outer Bearing Cup
Inner Bearing
Outer Bearing

Oil Seal

Studs, 5" OAL
Studs, 4" OAL
Flange Nuts

Oil Cap w/ plug
Gasket - oil cap

Oil cap window kit
Vent Plug (red)
Lock Washer
Machine screw
Inner Spindle Nut
Lock Washer (keyed)
Star Washer

Outer Spindle Nut
Wheel, Steel

Axle Beam, 77" Trk
Axle Beam, 77" Trk

P/N

2062290
2062291
2058307
2058306
2058309
2058308
2055828
2060993
2061085
2061086
2055089
2055090
2058056
2055749

2055836
2058268
2058267
2059229
2060825
2060566
332101

Remarks
Webb 2023 (Includes cups & studs)
Webb 66864F (for 16.5 x 7" brakes)

Std since 2010; steel or aluminum wheels
use with steel wheels only

Cap, includes window & plug (5.5" dia bolt circle
Window, gasket & plug

Procure locally
5/16 - 18 thread x 3/4" long

8.25 X 22.5, 10 Stud Hub piloted
For Air Ride, incl. brakes, cams, slacks
For Spring Susp, incl. brakes, cams, slacks




10 Stud Hub (11.25" BC) Ball Seat Mount (Stud Piloted)
16 2" x 7" Outboard Drum with Webb 2023 Series Hub
(Standard Equipment 35-60 Ton Lowboys 1997-2000)

Item Nomenclature P/N Remarks
1a Hub LH w Studs & Cups (no nuts) Special Order  Webb 20235-ML #

1b  Hub RH w Studs & Cups (no nuts) Special Order Webb 20235-MR #

2  Drum 2062291 Webb 66864F

3 Inner Bearing Cup 2058307 HM218210

4  Outer Bearing Cup 2058306 HM212011

5 Inner Bearing 2058309 HM218248

6  Outer Bearing 2058308 HM212049

7  Oil Seal 2055828

8a Stud, LH (Left Tighten) Special Order Webb 101173

8b Stud, RH (Right Tighten) Special Order Webb 101172

9a Inner Cap Nut - LH 2055701

9b Inner Cap Nut - RH 2055538
10a Outer Cap Nut - LH 2060878
10b Outer Cap Nut - RH 2060879

11 Gasket - oil cap 2055090

12  Qil Cap (complete) 2055089 Cap, includes window & plug
13  Oil cap window kit 2058056 Window, screws, gasket & plug
14 Oil Cap Rubber Plug 2055749 Included with Window Kit
15 Machine screw & Lock Washer Procure Locally 5/16 - 18 thread x 3/4" long
16 Inner Spindle Nut 2055836

17 Spindle Lock Nut 2058268

18 Star Washer 2058267

19 Outer Spindle Nut 2059229

Rim, 10 Stud 8.25 x 22.5 341018 Special Order

# LH Hub with LH Studs go on Left Hand (Street Side) of Trailer
# RH Hub with RH Studs go on Righ Hand (Curb Side) of Trailer

Page 16



Lowboy - 35 Ton & Larger - Webb Spoke Type (Open Center)

Item Nomenclature

NEZaIsaraNld0RNOareN -

NN N
A WODN

Studs

Outer Bearing Cup
Rim Clamp

Rim Nut

Machine screw
Lock Washer

Oil Cap w/ plug
Gasket - oil cap
Spacer

Nut

Washer

Hub

Inner Bearing Cup
Drum

Capscrew

Oil cap window kit
Vent plug

Oil Seal

Inner Bearing
Outer Bearing
Inner Spindle Nut
Spindle Lock Nut
Star Washer
Outer Spindle Nut

P/N

2055084
2058306
2058317
2055085

2055089
2055090
2058316

2060453
2058307
2058313

2058056
2055749
2055828
2058309
2058308
2055836
2058268
2058267
2059229

Remarks

Procure locally - 5/16-18 x 3/4 Grade 5
Procure locally - 5/16-18 (fine thread)
Cap, includes window & plug

3/4" x 10 (incl with Dayton Kit 13-6583)
Included with Dayton Kit 13-6583
Webb 7520 - Includes Studs & Cups

Webb 67518

3/4" x 10 x 2" (incl with Dayton Kit 13-6583)
Window, gaskets, & plug

Not Shown in Diagram
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Eager Beaver Trailers
Slack Adjuster Determination & Ordering Worksheet

When ordering Slack Adjusters, please provide the following information:
1. Whether Automatic or Manual
2. Whether adjuster arm (which attaches to air brake chamber) is Straight or Curved
3. Whether it has 10 or 28 Splines
4. Manufacturer name and any part numbers from old slack adjuster

Circle Applicable Feature on Below Matrix
Slack Adjuster
EB Part# Application
10 Spline 2060873 C.B.10-12 Ton **
Straight 2062263  Spicer, Haldex 20-25 Ton (pre-'97) *

28 Spline 2060934 C.B. 10-12 Ton **; 20-25 Ton DX Axles *

Automatic 2060971  Spicer, Haldex 35-60 Ton *
Begin Oct 1994 2060940 cC.B., Lowboys Only Begin 7/2009

10 Spline 2060755  Spicer, Haldex 20-25 Ton (older) *
Curved
28 Spline 2061083  Spicer, Haldex 20-25 Ton *

Straight — 10 Spline 2058077
Manual
Before Oct 1994 Curved — 10 Spline 2059480

* Spicer Automatic Slack Adjuster Bracket 2061084  Not included with Slack
** 10K axles - attach Brake Chamber Clevis to 5" Hole in Slack; 12K uses 6" Hole in Slack
A 22.5K Dexter Axles used intermittently between 2-2014 & 2-2015; and extensively after 2-2015

Original Slack Manufacturer:

OEM Part Number on Original Slack

Fax your order to Eager Beaver Trailer Parts: 856-423-0999
Your Name:

Your Voice Telephone:

Eager Beaver Trailers - 548 Swedesboro Ave, Mickleton, NJ 08056
Telephone 800-338-7088; FAX 856-423-0999
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Cam Shaft Determination & Ordering Worksheet

- C D -
-
33/32" . s
‘@; 4 1;’4 %7 jj M H}i
Type 1 Type 2
Right Hand Left Hand
View from head end A
B
Step 1 Decide whether the cam is a LEFT or a RIGHT hand and whether it
is a SMALL (3 3/32”) or LARGE (4 '4”) head.
Step 2 Measure the length of the cam. It is best to provide both the

dimensions “A”, the distance from head to snap ring groove, and
dimension “B”, the distance from the head to the end of the cam.

Step 3 Measure the diameter of the cam at both “C”, just behind the head,
and “D” just inside the spline.

Step 4 Finally, determine whether the cam is a 10 spline or 28 tooth spline.
Please fill in the chart below when ordering a cam shaft

HEAD STYLE
LEFT HAND SMALL
RIGHT HAND SMALL
LEFT HAND LARGE
RIGHT HAND LARGE

DIMENSION SPLINE
‘A’ 10
‘B” 28
“c”
“D”

Fax the completed worksheet to Eager Beaver Trailers @ 856-423-0999.

Your Name:

Your Voice Tel #:
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CUSH CYR-25C-H09

Application

Lowboy 1st Axle (Trac-Align) .
December 2011 Onward

ITEM DESCRIPTION PART #
2a Steel Sleeve (6.2" OD) & Bushing 2062280
2b Wear Washer 2062282
2c E-20 Torx Bolt 0.875"-9 UNC x 12" 2062286
2d SecureLoc Nut 0.875"-9 UNC incl. with Bolt
2e Spacer Collar - Double Step 2062284
2f Washer 0.875" SAE ID 2062030
3  Frame Sleeve, 7"0OD x 6.25" ID (Weld In) 2061067
4a Alignment Gear, eccentric, outer 2062031
4b Alignment washer, inner 2062032
6  Susp. Air Spring (1 per swing arm) 2061077
8a Shock Absorber 2060490
8b Bolt 0.75" - 10UNC x 3.25" GR 5 2062035
8c Nut, lock, 0.75" - 10UNC 2062037

9 Chain, 14 Link with Clevis Ends 2062034
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Application

Lowbhoy 2nd Axle (Trac-Align)
December 2011 Onward

ITEM DESCRIPTION

3a
3b
3c
3d
3e
3f
4a
4b
5a
5b
5c
5d
be
6
8

Bushing Only

Wear Washer

Washer 0.875" SAE ID

E-20 Torx Bolt 0.875"-9 UNC x 10"
SecurelLoc Nut 0.875"-9 UNC
Reducer, 1.25" OD to 0.9" ID
Alignment Gear, eccentric, outer
Alignment washer, inner

Shock Absorber

Bolt 0.75" - 10UNC x 3.25" GR 5
Bolt 0.75" - 10UNC x 9.5" GR 5
Nut, lock, 0.75" - 10UNC

Washer 3/4" ID

Chain, 7 Link with Clevis Ends
Susp. Air Spring (1 per swing arm)

Page 22

PART #
2062281
2062282
2062030
2062285

incl. with Bolt

2062029
2062031
2062032
2061057
2062035
2062036
2062037
2062038
2062033
2061077



TRAC-ALIGN ECCEMTRIC
CAM GEARWITH SCIUARE
HOLES FOR ALIGRMEMNT
ACJUSTMEMT

Application

Lowboy 3rd Lift Axle
December 2011 Onward

ITEM DESCRIPTION

3a
3b
3c
3d
3e
3f
4a
4b
5a
5b
5¢c
5d
5e

0 N O

Bushing Only

Wear Washer

Washer 0.875" SAE ID

E-20 Torx Bolt 0.875"-9 UNC x 10"
SecureLoc Nut 0.875"-9 UNC
Reducer, 1.25" OD to 0.9" ID
Alignment Gear, eccentric, outer
Alignment washer, inner

Shock Absorber

Bolt 0.75" - 10UNC x 3.25" GR 5
Bolt 0.75" - 10UNC x 9.5" GR 5
Nut, lock, 0.75" - 10UNC

Washer 3/4" ID

Chain, 7 Link with Clevis Ends

Lift Air Spring (1 per swing arm)
Susp. Air Spring (1 per swing arm)
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PART #
2062281
2062282
2062030
2062285

incl. with Bolt

2062029
2062031
2062032
2061057
2062035
2062036
2062037
2062038
2062033
2062186
2061077



CUSH CUU-25C-B09L (Hi Lift)

Shown with Trac-Align
{(Eccentric Cam)
712010 Onward

Mate: Cush-Align (Gear Cam)
Uzed Betwween 352006 and 772010

ECCEMTRIC CAM GEAR
WAiTH SQUARE HOLES FOR
ALIGRMENT ADWJUSTMEMT

Application

GSL/4 Lowboys with Lift 4th Axle

ITEM DESCRIPTION PART #
3a Bushing Only 2062281
3b Wear Washer 2062282
3c Washer 0.875" SAE ID 2062030
3d E-20 Torx Bolt 0.875"-9 UNC x 10" 2062285
3e SecureLoc Nut 0.875"-9 UNC incl. with Bolt
3f Reducer, 1.25" OD to 0.9" ID 2062029
4a Alignment Gear, eccentric, outer 2062031
4b Alignment washer, inner 2062032
5a Shock Absorber 2061057
5b Bolt 0.75" - 10UNC x 3.25" GR 5 2062035
5¢c Bolt 0.75" - 10UNC x 9.5" GR 5 2062036
5d Nut, lock, 0.75" - 10UNC 2062037
5e Washer 3/4" ID 2062038
6 Chain, 7 Link with Clevis Ends 2062033
7  Lift Air Spring (1 per swing arm) 2062186
8 Susp. Air Spring (1 per swing arm) 2061077

Optional on GSL/3 Lift 3rd Axle
September 2009 - December 2011

March 2006 Onward
AND
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Ride Height Setting
Lowboy

Height Control Valve

/ Horizontal Link

Vertical Link

Axle

Axle Bracket

25XPL

— Height Control Valve
/// Horizontal Link

\”@ /— Vertical Link

7o

[ [dEh] |
)

Axle Bracket
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BARKSDALE RIDE HEIGHT CONTROL VALVE
INSTALLATION and ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURES

1/,-20 Part Number IMPORTANT: DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN fittings onto the
Mounting D height control valve. Overtightening the
Stud ] fittings may damage the valve body.

)] [a 0)
o) VALVE MOUNTING/AIR LINE ATTACHMENT
IMPORTANT: Before installing the height control valve,
please review the drawings in the height
Supply Port control valve kit in order to determine the
proper mounting and assembly.
Suspension Suspension Port C1
(IE(I)rt CI? Control | 1. When tightening the lock nuts on the height control
Necesl;gfry) Arm valve mounting studs, DO NOT BACK OUT the

H ’ O) studs from the height control valve body.

IMPORTANT: Loosening the studs may cause the height
control valve to leak.

Alignment Hole 2. Ports C1 and C2 on the forward and rear face of

the height control valve are the suspension ports.

Attach the air line(s) from the air springs to the C1

and/or C2 port(s) (Figure 1).

Exhaust Fitting

Figure 1. The Barksdale non-delay height control valve 3. When using On,ly one s;uspensmn po'rt, plug the
unused port with the '/4-inch NPT pipe plug

Suspension Port C1 provided in the height control valve kit.
Supply Port

<3 Fill 4. Attach air supply line from the pressure protection
ey Position valve to the supply port on the top of the height
__/—'/ control valve (Figure 1).
s . -~ Raise
Portuégfaﬂgn Eeutral 5. Install the exhaust fitting into the exhaust port
! ition ;
If Necessary) : osl! (Figure 1).
\.\ Lower
.. ~.
S~ 6. Tighten all the lines.
Exhaust Port ~ ) Exhaust

._O)E
=" Position RIDE HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT
1. Determine recommended ride height by locating
and reading the information on the identification
tag; it is on the suspension trailing arm.

Figure 2. Ride height adjustment

2. If necessary, rotate the control arm for the height

FITTING INSTALLATION control valve up to raise or down to lower the axle

1. Aobly thread seal he fitting thread | until the distance between the suspension
- PP y thread sea ant'onto the fitting threads, unless mounting surface and the axle center matches the
it is already pre-applied.

recommended suspension ride height (Figure 2).

IMPORTANT: DO NOT APPLY TAPE to the fitting threads;

the tape may cause contamination of the IMPORTANT: After setting the ride height, the control

arm must remain in the neutral position.

air system.
2. Install the supply and suspension fittings on the 3. Insert the wooden centering dowel into the control
height control valve. arm alignment hole and engage into the housing

(Figure 1).
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Cush Air Ride Valves

August 2003 Onward

Automatic Height Control Valve

Supply Port
Suspension —Control
@l Port C1 Arm
¥ ;

ot ' @
PN 2062166

Suspension
Port C2

PN 2062082
Quick Release Valve * PN 2060824
f< _ Pressure Regulator Valve
g7

PN 2062021

¥k

Push-Pull Valves

| | | | "
3|/1 E# 7/4 \ ot
2 3 1 5 § I ¥ : -

| Setat 70 PSI  Adj. 5 - 85 PSI
3-Port 5-Port
PN 2062265 PN 2062264 PN 2062140 PN 2060560
Not Shown: Air Pressure Gauge
* Used until Sept 2006 PN 322145

*% Begin Oct 2006 (replaced toggle,quick release and pilot valve)
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Hutchins 900-50 Single Point Suspension
Used Until Mid-August 2014 on trailers with 50" Axle Spacing
EBT Stocked Qty

Hutch PN PNs Used Description

10476-03 2  Trunnion Hanger, 4-1/2"

10376-00 2058106 4  Hex Bolt 3/4" -16 UNF x 4 1/2" GR5
895-00 2058105 2 Washer, 7TGA x4 1/32 1D x 5 3/4 OD
893-10 1 Trunnion Tube (42" S.C.) 26-1/8" Ig
835-04 2058100 4  U-Bolt, Trunnion, 15-3/8"

10055-00 2058103 2  Spring, 7 Leaf (50,000 Ibs.)

9941-02 2058090 4  Spring End Cap
841-00 4 Hex Nut, Self Locking 3/4" - 16 UNF
9293-00 8 Hex Bolt, 5/8" -18 UNF x 2" GR5
814-00 2058091 8 Rubber Pad - Plain 814-00
10608-00 4  Adjustment Plate
9938-00 2058092 4  Spring Seat

10273-00 8 Washer, 1/8" x21/32 1D x 1 15/16 0D

11513-03 8  Hex Lockrrut 5/8" - 18 UNF

10064-02 2058093 8 U-Bolt - Axle, 10-1/2" 10064-02

12919-01 2  Galvanized Liner - .040 x 4.75 x 10.00
891-00 2  Trunnion Hub - Upper Half
890-00 2058104 2  Rubber Bushing, Trunnion Hub
892-00 2058099 2 Trunnion Hub - Lower Half
837-00 8 Washer, 1/8"x11/41D x 2 1/4 OD
836-00 2058101 8 Hex Nut, 11/8"-12 UNF x 1 1/2 HI

10562-00 2060165 16 Flange Nut Self Locking 1-14 UNS 10562-00
820-00 2058097 2 Spring Clamp Plate

P
R
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Watson & Chalin HR60 Single Point Suspension
Begin Mid-August 2014 on trailers with 54" Axle Spacing

1 TRUNNION SPRING SEAT

1 TRUNNION CAP CASTING

7 LOWER SPRING CAP (USR)

5 POLY BUSHING

3 LEAF SPRING 9-LEAF 60,000 LB.

SP0022K  U-BOLT KIT HD SP

9 BOTTOM PLATE PIN ASSY SP
3 SPRING END CAP
3 POLY PAD

SP0020K-SP  U-BOLT KIT SP
10896K .75X2.00 UNF GR8(10896)
17023 WASHER FLAT 4.12X6.00X.12

1 TRUNNION STAND

17057 CAPSCREW .75X4.50 UNF GR8
XB4R-4140  TRUNNION

ltem # Qty W&C PN  Description

1 2 SP000
2 2 SP017
3 2 SP017
4 2 SP022
5 2 SP024
6 4
7 4 SP002
8 4 SP001
9 4 SP019
10 1
11 8
12 2
13 2 SP001
14 4
15 1

ax(é -

~

N\
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Item

Lowboy Tri-Axle Air System with ABS, Dump Valve and Lift Axle

Part

Qty

—
QWO NOODOTPA,WN -~

A B PRAPRABRABDROWOWWWWWWWWNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNNN_222 A A A
AR WON_LO0OO0OONOCAPRPWON_,LPODOONOCAPRPWON_,LPOOCOOONOOOAPRAWON -

322071
322129
322132
322133
322135
322139
371503
371504
381031
381032
381041
381051
381052
381053
381101
381153
381203
381211
381302
381878
381879
381880
381881
381901
381902
381904
381910
382001
382002
382003
382106
382150
382151
382154
382156
382162
382163
382165
382171
382224
383121
391311
411101
411121
411301

WSO AOSESHESNONNNNONN A2 WOOR2 22 AN A

N
o

NON-=2=2=2aPNDNONMNNDN -

Description Comment
CUSH LWBY HT CONTROL VALVE KIT
PRESS REG VALVE,FIXED @ 70 PSI
TOGGLE CTRL VLV SEALCO#21600-2
AIR PILOT VLV - SEALCO #110591
QUICK REL VLV P/N 3800
BRAKE PROTECT VALVE #140270
3/8FNPT AIR/QD COUPLER
3/8FNPT AIR/QD NIPPLE
3/8T-3/8M STRAIGHT CONN (QCAB)
3/8T-1/4M STRAIGHT CONN (QCAB)
3/8TUBE UNION TEE (QCAB)
3/8T-3/8M SWVL BRNCH TEE(QCAB)
3/8T-1/8M SWVL BRNCH TEE(QCAB)
3/8T-1/4M SWVL BRNCH TEE(QCAB)
3/8FPT3/8FPT BLKHD CUP (STEEL)
3/4"HD NIPPLE,SEALCO #6006
AIR TANK (2850)-CUSH, 2PORT
REMOTE DRAIN VLV (350002-048)
SPRING BRAKE VLV,SEALCO 110800
3/80D NYLON BRAKE TUBING- RED
3/80D NYLON BRAKE TUBING-BLUE
3/80D NYLON BRAKE TUBING-GREEN
3/80D NYLON TUBING (BLACK)
24" 3/8 AIR BRAKE HOSE ASSY
30" 3/8 AIR BRAKE HOSE ASSY
48" 3/8 AIR BRAKE HOSE ASSY
54" 3/8 AIR BRAKE HOSE ASSY
3/8T-1/4M SWVL 90 ELBOW (QCAB)
3/8T-3/8M SWVL 90 ELBOW (QCAB)
3/8T-1/8M SWVL 90 ELBOW (QCAB)
3/8 90°STRT ELBOW,BRASS,3400X6
3/8"HEX NIPPLE (BRASS)
1/4"HEX NIPPLE (BRASS)
3/8"X 1/4"HEX NIPPLE (BRASS)
1/2"X 3/4"HEX NIPPLE
3/8 SQHD PLUG (BRASS)
3/4 HEXHD PLUG (BRASS)
1/8 HEX SOCKET PLUG (BRASS)
1/4 HEX SOCKET PLUG (BRASS)
MOUNTED TEE'S (SEALCO)
1/4 NPT BRASS TEE,W/H 3700X4
ABS 2.5" AMBR MARKERLITE (Not Shown)
1/4-20X2 ZN HXHD CPSCRW GR5
3/8-16X1.25 HEXHD CPSCRW GR5
1/4-20 NYLOCK
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Lowboy Tri-Axle Air System with ABS, Dump Valve and Lift Axle

Item Part Qty Description Comment
46 411309 2 5/16-18 HEXNUT ZN GR.2
47 411321 8 3/8-16 NYLOC LOCKNUT
48 411402 2 3/8 RBC CLAMP (Not Shown)
49 411471 2 1"SAE FLAT WASHER PLATED
50 411501 16 3/8 STD FLAT WASHER,ZN
51 411503 4 1/4"U.S.STD.FLAT WASHER,ZN

52 411553 10 24" TIE WRAP #CT24HD (Not Shown)
53 411626 10 10-32X3/4 PANHD SCRW TYPE F ST

54 411821 18 1/2ID HOSE SEPARATOR (Not Shown)
55 413002 2 5/16-20X2 1/2 TORXHD DECKSCREW

56 413041 1  1/4X1.375" SAFETY SNAP PIN

57 420001 2 AIRTANK MOUNTING PAD #1068

58 423002 1 2.5"GROMMET PET#B142-18 (Not Shown)
59 440041 1 "CAUTION TRLR EQPT W/ABS BRKS"  (Not Shown)
60 440042 2 "ALL-WHEEL ABS"6.125X12.125 (Not Shown)
61 440043 1 "ABS INDICATOR LAMP INSTRUCTN" (Not Shown)
62 445844 1 DECAL (LIFT AXLE) (Not Shown)
63 445845 1 DECAL (AIRBAG EXHAUST) (Not Shown)
64 445850 1 DECAL -DANGER,SPRING BRAKES  (Not Shown)
65 451007 1 4005001030 (2&3 AXLE ECU),ESII

66 451010 1 472-195-033-0 RELAY VALVE

67 451022 6 4497130180 6' SENSOR EXT CBLE (Not Shown)
68 451056 1 4494410300 10' RELAY CABLE,ESII (Not Shown)
69 451020 4 4410328080 SENSOR W 1' CABLE (Not Shown)
70 451015 4 8997598154 SENSOR RETAINER CLIP (Not Shown)

WABCO ABS RELAY VALVE ECU VALVE ASSEMBLY
—V/I\'= = R, -
= =i

[ [T 4 i =
T |- NP
WABCO NO.
AL M X A 400 500 103 0
1. SUPPLY/RES PORT (2)-3/4 N.P.T. SEALCO NO. 110800 ! {% !

1. CONTROL PORT (1)-3/8 N.P.T.
2. DELIVERY PORT (4)-3/8 N.P.T. (1) 1. SUPPLY/RES PORT (2)-3/4 N.P.T.

2. SUPPLY PORT (1)-3/8 N.P.T.
4. CONTROL PORT (1)-3/8 N.P.T. (
@ 3. RESERVOIR PORT (1)-1/2 N.P.T. 2. DELIVERY PORT (4)-3/8 N.P.T.

4. DELIVERY PORT (4)-3/8 N.P.T. 4, CONTROL PORT (1)-1/4 N.P.T.

WABCO NO.
4721950330

Page 33



)
J
)
J

R

J

\
!

~

1.

i
4'

o

~

A\

P
4 ~

7
S

\

j .

\

oy
3

-+
]

|:]L_r¢:}

L/

L —|—
” L— |~

I !
\

|

9|Xy JI PUe JamoT %@ asiey [enuely ‘SEV YIM WalsAS a1y a1xy-1L AogmoT

Page 34



yue] woy Addng — T

Joyenbay 1sd o7 —

anep dwng wosy ——

Jsyjesig jsneyxg

I BIXY PIg 1o} inTm

sbegq J1y 8|xy pJiyL 0}

Beg v yi o}

sbeq Jly 8|xy puz % 1S| 0} _
sbeg a1y 0}

dwnq Jo} ]
Jayjeaig ysneyxy
AOH wol

Beg 11y 9}09UU0
117 0} Alddng wouy smoj4 Iy Py 0
pajsneyxy
ale sbeg Iy 9|Xy pig Ppejosuuoy

paxoolg
LNO gouy| - uowsod (z) X Ho

paxdo|g
peisneyx3 s| sbeg Jiy Y] | pajosauuo)

sbeg 1y Sy pig O}

aAleA dwng woly smoj4 JIy pajosuuoy

A Addng
Beg y
A jsneyxg

sbeg ay

——p 9AeA dung

S
14
3
4
€

uopdudsaqg oN L¥Od

d (S)IATVA 1411
——+ Addng
A Beg y
Jsneyxy
A sbeg Jy
anea dwng

N~ < 0

e\

100 a3Tind a3nind _

m__._m_Dn_ \

/]

uopnduosa@ oN 1¥0d

NI qouy] - uoisod () X Hod (S)IATVA LI

(8z1zze uyd) aAlepA dwun@/IT 81XV PIg

am:msxm_%o gm:mr_xm_
no sBeg Jiy woiy smoj4 Jiy 7 pejosuuoy A sbeg ny

payoolg — AOH

€
4
3

uopnduosa@ oN 1¥0d

1NO gouy - uolisod (z) x Hod (€)3ATVA dNNA

payoolg —— jsneyx3

sbeg sbeg a1y
7 11y 0} ADH W03 SMO|4 JIY Tsuwccoo _ AoH

€
4
3

uopduosa@ oN 1¥0d

NI gqouy| - uoisod (z) X Hod (€)3ATVA dINNG

100 @3Tind
il
L\ €

meDn_

Tu §
Vo€

—_—

|
_
_
[
S

Ll
9|Xy pIE Jo}

dwn( oy

4

I

Il

Il

I
Pt
i

1}

— 7=
_
1

I—
/

(sanjeA jojid 10 816601 ON) Sa@AjeA [INd/ysnd Yum walshg a1y AogmoT a|xy-1L

Page 35



abneo a1y Beg i fiddns S
Y7 01 A|ddng wouy smoj4 1y pepauuod A Beg yn v 1no Dm_._.__Dn_ L
paisneyx3 1sneyxy L [\ e
ale sbeg ay 3|xy pig papauuo3 .AN sbeg a1y z
PYI0|d  =m———p 3AJRA dWINQ € ¥ z
OA|BA JOMOT puk asiey [enuelp uondudsag  ON LYOd —
1NOqouy -  uonisod (7) X 1od () IATVA L1411
NI DmIMDn_
P30l ——p  Addng S ——
beg yn 14 S L fe
paisneyx3 si sbeg iy Yi paauuo) .AWv ’
ue] wouj A|ddn ehewd !
Juel 3 Al S — sbeg A1y 3]Xy pig 01 155ULG sBeg 1y z |4 [4
anjep dwng wolj SMoj4 a1y pox o AM anjep dwng € L
‘_Oam__)_mww_ _mQ (074 uondudsag  ON 1¥Od
NI GoUY - UoRISOd (2) X Hod (S)  IATYA LI (8z1zzs usd) DA dWNG/T SIXY PIE
dAjeA dwng wouy 1noa3aTind |
1SNeyx3J Jo 1sneyx3y € C
Jaylealg 1sneyxy _ 1o sbeg iy woij smoj4 Iy _ pepauuos A sbeg a1y T
I 3IXY pig 104 pPPOI§  ——p  ADH L L, €
sbeg J1y ulepy 9|xy 117 01 uondudsa@  oN 140d |
beg Y17 91Xy Yi1 01 Lnoqouy - uonIsod (z) X Hod (€)  IATYA dWNA
NI'd3HSNd
sbeg 1y uley 3|y YI7-UON 0} \ pawolg ——b  IsneyN3 ¢ Xe
sbeg sbeg iy 4
sbeg 1y ulely T1v 01 oo IT _ 11 OF ASH WOl SMO| Aty _ paiauuod A OH L THEH
SA|BA JSMOT 7B SSIeyY |[eNUB S|OJJUOD L uondudsa@  ON LHOd by €
SAB|A JOMOT 1R 9SIRY [ENURIA WO NI gouyi - uonisod (z) x Mod (€)  INTYA dWNA T
ADH woiy (oglzze u/d)” SARAAWNG3XY pUZ R ISL
abneo a1y
A[eA JOMOT pue 3SIeY [enue|y
| p d |

Y 91Xy pIg 104

SA[RA JOMOT 79 3SIRY [BNURA S|0JIU0D

By »m:
mm\
/B R
~t =]
#u\» — — = = == ===
N
|
A —t

1amoT g asiey |enuey pue (SaAjeA 10jid ON ) SaAJeA |Ind/ysnd YHm walshg J1y Aogmon] a|xy-1i ]

Page 36



"JBY10 Yoea Jo saoelns Aue Ylm JoBIUoD Juaaald 0} 0S ‘painoas pue painod Aldedold aq jsnw sesoy pue saul| Jie 1V ‘8joN

£916-157-008 ‘6SBEE VSN ‘SPUOL ‘SO 47 22 KemUBIH €66 00 souibu3 jessuos

99] Bununoly L1
a|qeD uolsudlxg Josuas (|
spuey-pe|o 6 LN B(L) LHOd TONINOD b “L'd'N 8/e-(¥) L4Od AMIAM3A ¥
siaquieyd axeag Iy 8 TN 8/6-(5) 1HOd AMIATAA T "L'd'N 2/1-(1) 140d HIOAY3S3Y € LN 8/6-(1) LHOd TOMLNOD b
jue] Jly ujn) 058¢ L “L'd'N 7/6-(2) 14Od STH/ATAdNS “L LN e/edl) Liod A1ddns “1'd'N 8/6-(b) 18Od AM3IANAA 2
a|ddi X L'd'N 8/e-(1) 140d TOMINOD L |
LQ&H :.w“m_m X ..W“M m ONIANNOANOS LLNY O 2 ¢, 008011 “ON OO TVaS "L'd'N #/e-(2) L1HOd SIH/ATAdNS "L
w._owxmw I9dYym ¥ mx«ﬂm_mm_mmwmz: TV omd 0 £0} 005 00% ¢
9AlBA ABjdY SV € VUG ONINAS mm e o o m ON 008vM v 0€€0 6} 2Lt
SAJEA wmm Dwm 4 INA ATddne v "ON 008VM
9A|BA d)euag buldg l =
uonduoseg way (3N19) ANIT 10YLNOD . . v
ATIN3SSY IATVA ND3 IATVA TOHLNOD IHvHE ONINS IATVA AVI3M S8Y 008YM
FIXV 14I1
a3SN3S LON ing Zng A1ddns
s o =39)) ¢
. Jajiea] jo juou4 = .
ﬂ HOLO3INNOD
ANTVA AV Sav
0l
™
= L ."0
L 3
('} 9SOH ,0¢
v
" -cng | = i
. ) ing| &
AT A TTLLLL
0 ] ] _
‘ll... EEEEE L @ ‘l....’.
N =N \
y 050K NZIA | im
WZ ¢
= am I“
\OP

9SOH ,0¢

ol N N
— .\ // /.I ——
9SOH 7§ 9SO0H .¢
8SOH ,,0¢

HOLO3IANNOD ATddNS 43IMOd HOLO3INNOD
AV13d Sav

d3SN3S 1ON L3A ¢3A
PAIYL PIT Yum AogmoT] a|xy-1 1 10}
oljewayog waysAg iy NE-SP

Page 37



|

AE;_,S jo|id

LA

10 91660 ON) SoAJBA IINd/YSnd YiIm walsAg Jiy ajxy wapue] Aogmo]

¢3dA

H31dNOD AD/YIV LANHS/E
I1ddIN aO/dIV LdN48/E
(gvDD) NNOD LHOIVHLS INS/E-18/€
(gv00D)33L HONYE TAMS INP/L-18/E
(7331S) dND aHM19 1d48/€1d48/€
9009# 0DTVAS ITddIN AH. b/
190dz ZvzL-1H# (0582) MNVL dIV
(8%0-20005€) ATA NIVHA ILONIY
00804 L ODTIVAS ATA INVHE ONIYCS
a3y -ONIgNL IXVEE NOTAN AOs/e
INTG-ONIGNL IMVEE NOTAN AOs/E
ASSY ISOH INvHg HIV 8/€ .72
ASSY ISOH INVHE HIV 8/€ . FS
(gv0D) MOg13 06 TAMS NP/L-18/€
(avoD) MOg13 06 TAMS INS/E-18/€
(av00D) MOg13 06 TAMS INS/E-18/€
9X00vE'SSVHa‘/MOg 13 LH1S.06 8/€
(SSvy4g) 31ddIN XIH. /L Xu8/€
IddIN XTIH.P/E Xu2/)
(ssSvyq) 9N1d AHOS 8/¢
(ssSvyg) 9N1d AHX3H Y/E
(001v3S) S, 331 A3ILNNOW
JLTYIMEVIN ¥V .62 SaV
GYD MHISdD AHXIH SZ°LX9L-8/€
LANMOOT DOTAN 91-8/€
dINV10 09Y 8/
A3LV1d Y3HSVYM LV1d IvS.)
NZY93aHSVYM LV14 1S 8/
AHYZLO# dVEM 3L .¥2
1S 4 3dAL MHOS AHNVYd /EXZE-01L
HSVM/X3H 4 3dAL NZ L X0Z-¥/1
HO1vdVd3asS ISOH diz/L
890L# AVd ONILNNOW MNVLYIV
8L-Z¥La#13d LINNOYED.SZ
.SYH9 SAV/M LdO3 Y141 NOILNVD.
GZ1'ZLXS21°9.5aV TIIHM-TTV.
NLONYLSNI dAVT HOLVOIANI Sav.
SIMVHELG ONIMHS HIDNYA- TvO3d
1S3(NO3 IIXV £%2) 001005001
3790 1X3 HOSNIS.9 08L0ELL6YY
uonduoasaqg

o
©

%e]
<

o
—

OCANANT T F T OANT N O

T T N®M S~ —

< T T T AN T T ANONN

¥ 1o)

€0G1.¢€
¥0G1.€
1€018¢E
€6018¢
10L18¢E
€G118¢
c0c18e
L1218¢e
20€18¢e
8/818¢
6/818¢€
10618¢
0L618¢
10028¢e
¢00c8¢
¢0028¢
901¢28¢
¥G1¢8¢
9G1¢8¢
29lege
€91¢28¢
¥2ec8e
LIELBE
42324
Leehly
4V 49%%
LivLLy
LOSGLLY
€GGL LY
929l LY
SL9LLY
L8y
1000ZY
cooeey
L¥00vY
1440 V4%
€v00vy
08851y
1001S¥
2¢colsy

ONMed ON way|

ANODOITOLOMNODDO - ANMS IO ONODNO
NANANANANANANANOOOOOOOOOOS

o
AN N

[celNe)]
~—

~fANOYTOLON0 QTNRITOON

Page 38



ONIANNOdINOD ILNY OV
S140d @3IsnNN 11v 9N1d

IMVHg IOINY3S
IIVHE ONIYCS mmmmnmnnnmn=

aANIT A1ddNS
(3N79) 3INIT 10YLNOD

"LI'd’N ¥/1(1) L4Od TOYLNOD ¥
"L'd'N 8/¢-(t) L40d AMTAITAA 2
"L'd'N #/€-(2) L40d SFH/ATAdNS 'L

Z Z
N

I 0 €0l 00S 00v

11_._/ ‘'ON 00gVM
a L\

1] =
|
ATGINISSY AATVA O3

"L'd'N 8/¢-(v) L40d AYTAITAA ¥
"1'd'NZ/L-(1) L90d HIOAY3STY €
"L'd'N 8/¢-(1) L4Od A1ddNS ‘2
"L'd'N 8/€-(1) 140d TOY1INOD 'L
0080}} "ON 0D1V3S

PA ¢
v~ b M@

any

©)_ F i

IANATVA TOH1INOD INVELG ONIHAS

AlddNns

ang iNg

O
<

QQ

ﬁlllllll‘
]

8

| |
8 1
/3
ZaA L3IA o o

Q) e

Page 39

TOHLNOD

ojewayods waysAs Iy INZ-SP

Q) e




"JAYJ0 Yyoea 1o saoepns Aue yim joejuod juanalid o} os

.Umhjomw UCN U@HDO.._ >_L®QOLQ wﬂ HWSEN wmwor_ UCN wmc__ .‘__m .wm_ﬂmo _mo_-;ow_m I—I—< g £918-252-008-1 '6SBEE VSN "BPUIOLS ‘SelEA @ 22 AemUBIH £68YL oul 0D SeulBu3 [eseue
- I ONEDEY,

mobe=

Bumi4 eany .06 O O
8 48|dnoD YIND 1By Q O Q
unm Bumid pesyying O

I
|
I
W
=T | T
pIeoqEL o 7 o

Je|dnod oo fIeN

Usm Buii4 peayying JFIXV 1411
Qg3SN3S 1ON Jeydepy sgv pulyeq ing zng
aur Addng / sseUIEL UIBJY 01 198UL0 Alddns
AKouabiow3 oju| 99 ~ ﬂ H@ 6

BA[E/ UOI}08)0I 8Yelg Wol
Jue] iy oju| 99 3

J3jlea] jojuoigy —

HOLO3ANNOD
\ INTVA AV sav

e |
e —

mewEmI pleoqjie o
0} }02UU0D
L B B ] - - B oy
;.’
A
) )
i-cnNd 1
-1Ng
] |
pleoqgjiel ul jjeysu| 9
BELS
-
g ¢3A )
U
&
vQ
L B B ) - = - N e ‘4
aul7 [0U0D
BOINIOS OJU| 89 — = [ o’ ol TOYLNOD
AOH wol 6
I/ uoisuadsng oju| 99| —
4 4
HOLOINNOD ATddNS ¥3IMOd HOLO3INNOD
AV13d sav
d3SN3S 1ON L3A ¢3aA

Aogmo a|xy-L1] UoO UMoys
[leisu| |e21309|3 R Jiy di|4 [esiaAlun Jo J9)soog

Page 40



REMOVABLE AXLE OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
Removable Axle ONLY Install

When the Removable Axle is close coupled to the trailer, simply connect the bottom and top
pins, bottom pins first. If equipped, u se the Manual over ride controls on the Removable Axle
to raise or lower the Removable Axle until the upper pins can be inserted.

Attach ALL air and electrical connections. See the final Check List at the end of this document
for removable axle operational notes.

A WARNING!  Make sure that the manual over ride control are turned OFF before
moving trailer. To turn off the manual override control, push in the knob labeled PULL TO
TURN ON MANUAL OVERRIDE. See label to right.

Removable Axle and Nitro-Booster Install

When the Removable Axle is used with a Nitro-Spreader Bar, simply connect the bottom and
top pins of both the spreader bar and the Removable Axle, bottom pins first. Using the manual
raise and lower controls for both the trailer and Removable Axle, as well the jack on the Nitro-
Spreader bar can facilitate this connecting procedure. See the operational instruction decal on
the Nitro-Spreader Bar for detail instructions of its use.

A WARNING! The Nitro-Spreader bar is for use with ONE Removable Axle ONLY. Using
more than one Removable Axle can damage the Nitro-Spreader bar.

A WARNING! Make sure that the manual over ride controls on the trailer and Removable
Axle are turned OFF before moving trailer.

Removable Axle and East Coast Spreader Install

When the Removable Axle is used with an East Coast Spreader Bar, a shimming process is
required to transfer the proper weight to the Removable Axle.

Install the bottom pins only of both the spreader bar and the Removable Axle. DO NOT install
the top pins. Connect SUPPLY RED air line. This will allow the use of the Removable Axle’s
manual override controls to raise and lower the Removable Axle. Install equal amounts of
Shims at the spreader to trailer connection as are used at the Removable Axle to spreader
connection. Make sure that the shims on each side of the trailer are always the same. Use the
Manual Override controls on both the trailer and Removable Axle to raise or lower the trailer
rear and the Removable Axle until the proper amount of shims can be inserted. This is usually
achieved by raising the trailer rear and lowering the Removable Axle.
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Changing the shim thickness may need to be done several times until ALL the axle loads are
equal. Checking axle loads requires a certified scale.

A CAUTION! Confirmation of axle loads should only be checked at Certified Scales.
Unequal axle loads can damage the trailer frame or suspensions.

A WARNING!  Make sure that the any manual over ride control are turned OFF before
moving trailer.

Removable Axle Operation Check List

Make sure that the electrical plugs are firmly inserted and locked into the electrical
socket at the rear of the trailer and spreader bar, if installed. Check ALL Lights for
proper operation (Stop/Tail/Turn, Marker, Clearance and Strobe or Back-Up Lights (if

equipped)).

Make sure that all Air Lines are connected at both the rear of the trailer and spreader
bar, if installed. Check that the Air Brake will apply and release. Removable Axles do
NOT have the ABS function. The brake application is independent of the trailer brakes
and receives it supply (Emergency Line) and control (Service Line) directly from the
tractor. See chart below for air connection labeling.

Decal Image
RED SUPPLY (Emergency) air line from tractor.
BLUE Control (Service) air line from tractor.
Supply line from trailer tank brake protection valve.
Air Ride Supply air from trailer Automatic Height Control Valve.

The air suspensions air supply comes from the trailers Automatic Height Control Valve
(HCV), so the ride height should be the same as the trailers axles when loaded. The
Removable Axle should NOT be used when traveling empty or minimal load. The
Removable Axle can be complete removed or flipped over onto the trailer for storage.

A WARNING!  Make sure that the manual over ride control are turned OFF and
back to automatic before moving the trailer. Failure to do so may damage either the
trailer frame or suspensions.
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All Model GSL Lowboys - PLUS Harness with LED Lights
Part No. Qty Description

Item

—
CQwoo~NoOOON~WN-=-

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
18A
19
19A
19B
20
20A
21
21A
22
22A
22B
22C
23
23A
24
25
26
27

KIT
KIT
KIT

2062045
2062046
2062251
2062252
2062057
2062058
2062068
2062061
2062252
2062256
2062253
2062254
2052063
2062040
2062198
2062199
2062193
2062095
2057069
2062096
2062242
2062243
2062093
2057069
2062094
2057067
2057075
2057072
2057073
2057074
2061097
2057069
2062335
2062337
2062338
2062336
2062130
2062129
2062255
2062257
999539

2 A O 0ODMNDMNMN AN A A A A A aDdMNDMNOCOCT O DDV AP DN P M m m m m N

LOWBOY SOCKET,12"

LOWBOY GSL G/N MAIN,11"
MARKER,2-POLE,19" "LED"
MARKER,2-POLE,51" "LED"

LOWBOY GSL BED JUMPER,6'

LOWBOY BED MAIN HARNESS

LOWBOY ABS ADAPTER,84"

TAILBOARD CENTER, UNIVERSAL W STROBE **
MARKER,2-POLE,51" "LED"
MARKER,2-POLE,117" "LED"

MID TURN,"LED",4-POLE, 47"

MID TURN,"LED",4-POLE,80"
MARKER,2-POLE,117", ABS WARNING

ABS POWER,41" PLUS

C/S "LED"PGTL,10" (With Strobe Lead *)

S/S "LED"PGTL,10" (With Strobe Lead *)
TAILBOARD I.D.,"LED"

2.5" AMBER LED MARKER LIGHT

GROMMET, MARKER 2.5"

MID TURN AMBER LED MARKER LIGHT

MID TURN MARKER BRACKET (WELD ON)
GROMMET, OBLONG MID TURN

2.5" RED LED MARKER LIGHT

GROMMET, MARKER 2.5"

S/T/T "LED" LIGHT

GROMMET, BLACK S/T/T 4"

LICENSE PLATE LIGHT (Non LED, One-Piece)
LICENSE PLATE LIGHT HOUSING (2-piece only)
LICENSE PLATE LT GASKET (2-piece only)
LICENSE PLATE LIGHT (Non LED, 2-piece only)
ABS 2.5" MARKER LIGHT - NON LED
GROMMET, MARKER 2.5"

SPLITTER HARNESS - 3rd TAIL LIGHT *

Y ADAPTER FOR OPTIONAL FLIP AXLE
AMBER LED LIGHT (OPTIONAL)

ELECTRONIC STROBE FLASHER (OPTIONAL)
OBLONG RED REFLECTOR

OBLONG AMBER REFLECTOR

GOOSENECK NECK HARNESS KIT (ITEMS 1 - 4)
TRAILER BED HARNESS KIT (ITEMS 5 - 17)
FLIP AXLE HARNESS KIT (ltems 5, 8, 15-17)

* ECN 1604 2/26/10 - Add Strobe Lead to STT Pigtail; 3rd Tail Light Std
** Universal TB Center Harness w/ Strobe Toggle Switch Lead std Feb 2010
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AUXILARY FLASHER KIT (PLUS)

Note: Power feed to charge Flasher is through the Blue Harness Wire
All trailer lights connected to the Brown wire (ie, side markers & tail lights) will Flash when flasher key

switch (or optional toggle switch) are in the ON position

PN Qty Description
999406 1 Flasher Kit, PLUS with DT06 (Deutsch) Connector & battery box assy
391921 1 Key Switch, CH 95060-21 (waterproof with booted universal key) *
445870 1 Decal, Flasher Kit Key Switch Activation
411552 15 7" Tie Wraps
411675 4 1/4-20 x 1" Self Tapping screws

Note: Complete Kit PN 2063153 includes the above components

999405 1 USA-Lowboy Flasher Kit, PLUS w 2 Wire Switch Feed
391905 1 Key Switch, CH M489 (non-waterproof)
445870 1 Decal, Flasher Kit Key Switch Activation
999405 1 USA-Lowboy Flasher Kit, PLUS w 2 Wire Switch Feed
391915 1 Toggle Switch,CH #5582-10 (On-Off)
391931 1 Toggle Switch Mounting Plate, CH #5543-15

PN 999406 became standard production in October 2008 and supports waterproof key switch
PN 999405 has a non-waterproof switch harness and connects to either non-waterproof switch or on/off toggle
* 12-3-14 changed from 95060-07 switch with unique key to universal key, PN 391921 remained the same

PN 999406 Shown Below (Note waterproof DT06 Connector at end of harness GEN-185)
PN 999405 identical except key switch line has 2-wires with ring terminals instead of DT06 connector

J-BOX -
Ll w2
LUSAS_TBJSE =2 ATTACH FUSE LINE {GEN—152)
USA—_D99 T TO {X) TERMINAL OF FLASHER.
GEN—1R2 3in — . 5 bk 3in —=| CEN—1B3 ATTACH OUTPUT LIME (GEN—1B43}
J—BOX = zZ . x E o E = J-BOX TO {L) TERMINAL OF FLASHER.
ADAPTER &5 EYYFE D an ADAPTER INSTALL DUAL WALL SHRINK
c ) OWER (P) TERMINAL OF FLASHER.
g | \ / il a
4 HIF ‘—k—
— LARGE
LISA—(36 T — CEN—152
TYP(2) i FUSE LINE
IS @
! GEN—147
CEN—153 — J—_ GROUND WIRE
DIS0E LINE Usa—0495
TYP(4)
GEN—1B4
FLASHER OUTPUT CLASHER
900—47003
+
E BATT. B GEN—392366
INSTALL BRN OF GEN—1B2 =h BATTERY
TO STUD #2 OF J—BOX. - ] —  BOX ASSY.
INSTALL BRN OF GEN—1B3 GEN—149 |: CHR :l
TO STUD #3 OF J—BOX, BATTERY —
STRIPED WIRE OF GEN—153 CEN—1B5 CUTPUT BLU (POWER QUT) ||| =
INSTALLS TO STUD #2. KEY SWITCH = w5
SOLID WIRE OF GEN—153 LINE et =
INSTALLS TO STUD #3. g
GEN—148 ”‘:'BLTE -
BATTERY SHRINK @
INPUT
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AMBER "LED" STROBE LITE ON TAILBOARD ADD-ON KIT
Kit Part # 2063158 for Trailers MFG after January 2010

Component PN Qty Description
2062338 2 "LED" AMBER LIGHT, TL #44871Y

2062336 2 "LED" ELECTRONIC STROBE FLASHER, # 97253
2057537 1 TOGGLE SWITCH, CH #5582-10 ON-OFF *

2057538 1 TOGGLE SWITCH MOUNTING PLATE, CH #5543-1 *
2057539 1 T/BOARD HARNESS-TO-TOGGLE SWITCH, 2 Pole, 24" *

For Trailers MFG between 2002 and Feb 2010 with PLUS, additional below items are be required

2062198 ** 1 C/S"LED" STT PIGTAIL, WITH STROBE LEAD

2062199 ** 1 S/S"LED" STT PIGTAIL, WITH STROBE LEAD

2062061 ** 1 TAILBOARD CENTER HARNESS, UNIVERSAL *

2057067 2 4"GROMMET B426-18

2057540 1 JUMPER, BLACK CIRCUIT, T/BRD CENTER HARNESS, UNIV ***
2060645 1 ROUND-TO-PLUS ADAPTER (Converts 1995-2002 Harness to PLUS)

* May be omitted from Kit if Strobe On/Off to be controlled ONLY via switchd power in the tow vehicle (via Black Wire).
Asterik items are required in order to have a remote (i.e., on the trailer) tailboard mounted On/Off toggle control.

** Trailers manufactured after January 2010, may have Universal Tailboard Harness (PN 2062061) with Strobe Lead
and black circuit jumper (PN 2057540) on the Strobe lead. Between Feb - April 2010 C/S & S/S STT Pigtails
phased out and replaced with Pigtails that include Strobe lead. Therefore, new Tailboard Harness and Pigtails
may not be required for Strobe Lite Add-on Kit for trailers mfg between Feb - April 2010. (Subtract $160 if not required)

*** Not Included in Kit. Comes installed on Universal Center Harness. Jumper must be installed to close circuit
if there is no On/Off toggle switch being used to close circuit.

Note: Kit contains replacement tailboard wiring with the additional leads and switch necessary to power the strobe lights.
Power to the Strobe lights is supplied via the black wire in the nose harness. This lead should be connected to a power source
on the tow vehicle.

If tailboard does not already have 3rd light holes, customer will either need to cut two 4.5” Diameter holes in the Tailboard to
mount the rubber grommets and amber strobe lights or, manufacture a weld-on surface bracket with a 4.5” Dia. Hole in which
to mount the strobe light. A small hole through the tailboard for the strobe wires is required. For trailers Mfg after Feb 2010 with
a 3rd Tail light, replace the 3rd Red STT light & "Y" Splitter with an amber LED Light & Electronic Flasher and connect to the
Strobe Lead on STT Pigtail. Order Toggle Switch and Switch Harness (items marked with asterik) for optional remote On/Off.

Strobe Light Toggle Switch Lead

1] 85

Stop/Turn/Tail
“—— Strobe Lead ]
PR on STT Pigtail [’?Z{ﬂ Stop/Turn/Tail
- 1= = = Strobe.

~

OO0 @\z0.0.0 OO0

o O

a o a o |

k]
Toggle Switch for Strobes
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Eager Beaver Trailers 35 - 60 Ton Lowboy

PART NO.
2054869
2059133
2059134
2060659
2058065
2061023
2061024
2061025
2061026
2060721
2059175
2055360
2055361
2062129
2062130
2060735
2063020
2054792
2054733
2062175
2062176
2062206

Eager Beaver
Standard Colors

Yellow
Red
Black
Blue
White

Miscellaneous Parts List

DESCRIPTION

Deck Washer

Hex Head Bolt, Deck Washer, 3/8 x 2 1/2

Nut, Deck Washer, 3/8-16

Truck Wiring Harness

Air Tank Remote Drain Valve

Air Fitting, Nipple, 3/8 Male NPT (Gooseneck)

Air Fitting, Coupler, 3/8 Male NPT (Gooseneck)

Air Fitting, Coupler, 3/8 Female NPT (Gooseneck Air Line)
Air Fitting, Nipple, 3/8 Female NPT (Gooseneck Air Line)
48" Bed-to-Neck Air Line (3/8MPT Swivel)

Glad Hand replacement rubber seal

Glad Hand - Brake Control Service (Blue)

Glad Hand - Tank Supply (Red)

Oblong Reflector - Amber

Oblong Reflector - Red

Eager Beaver Trailers Mud Flap - White 24" x 18"
Roto-Ring® Assembly (1" Dia. D-Ring, 15,000# WLL)
Weld-on 1" Dia. Fixed D-Ring & Clip (15,000# WLL)
Weld-on 5/8" Dia. Fixed D-Ring & Clip (6,130# WLL)
Cast Steel Outrigger

Cast Steel Outrigger Bracket

Gooseneck Lube System Access Hole Cover

MFG between 9/22/06
and 8/6/10
PPG Color Code

Manufactured After
8/6/10
Dupont Imron

H7947 FP827

77968 FP703
1640 FP901
3759 *
1632 FP951

* Custom Mixed Color, No Code Assigned
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OEM Service Manuals

Complete Service Manuals for the various OEM components used by
Eager Beaver Trailers are available for download from the internet at
the below web site locations.

CUSh. http://cushcorp.com/pdfs/P1203-1_Manual.pdf
Suspensions
Hutch 9(.)0 http://www.hutchensindustries.com/pdfs/ssLib_900.pdf
Suspension
Hutch 97.00 http://www.hutchensindustries.com/pdfs/resource_suspensionMaintenance.pdf
Suspension
Hendrickson ) . . .
D22 Axle http://www.hendrickson-intl.com/pdfs/trailer_PDFs/L1061.pdf
Meritor
Wabco_ABS http://www.meritorwabco.com/MeritorWABCO_document/mm0180.pdf
(Premium
ECU)
Honda . . .
http://www.honda-engines.com/Engines_owners_manuals/
GX390
Enai ownersmanuals/gx390.htm
ngine
Hatz 1B40
Diesel http://www.hatz-diesel.de/index.php?id=50&L=1
Engine

If you do not have internet access, please call Eager Beaver Trailers
at 800-257-8163 and we will send you the OEM Service Manuals on
CD Rom.

Eager Beaver Trailers Parts Manuals may also be downloaded from
the internet at www.eagerbeavertrailers.com
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